

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court Case No. 20150319
Cass County District Court No. 09-2014-CV-03427

Constellation Development, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Western Trust Company, Gary G.
Hoffman, Trustee, and Dabbert Custom
Homes, LLC,

Defendants/Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

**Appeal from Memorandum Opinion and Order dated July 9, 2015 and
Judgment entered on September 22, 2015, in the District Court,
County of Cass, State of North Dakota,
The Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding**

Michael L. Gust (ND ID 06468)
Joshua M. Feneis (ND ID 08169)
ANDERSON, BOTTRELL, SANDEN & THOMPSON
4132 30th Avenue SW, Suite 100
P.O. Box 10247
Fargo, ND 58106-0247
(701) 235-3300
mgust@andersonbottrell.com
jfeneis@andersonbottrell.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶1
I. INTRODUCTION.	¶1
A. The District Court Erred in Determining the 2013 Purchase Agreement was Unambiguous in Western Trust’s Favor	¶2
B. Any Failure of the 2014 Purchase Agreement Had No Effect on Constellation’s Right of First Refusal	¶8
C. North Dakota Has Not Adopted the Iqbal-Twombly Plausibility Standard and Should Not Adopt the Standard Here	¶12
D. Constellation Can Challenge the District Court’s Denial of Its Motion for Reconsideration in This Appeal	¶17
CONCLUSION	¶18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Daley v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 355 N.W.2d 812 (N.D. 1984).....	¶12
<u>Four Howards, Ltd. V. J & F Wenz Rd. Invest., L.L.C.</u> , 902 N.E.2d 63, 72 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	¶10
<u>Gowin v. Hazen Memorial Hospital Association</u> , 311 N.W.2d 554, 556 (N.D.1981)	¶12
<u>Graber v. Engstrom</u> , 384 N.W.2d 307, 309 (N.D. 1986)	¶6
<u>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</u> , 812 N.W.2d 600, 608 (Ia. 2012).....	¶13
<u>Hillerson v. Bismarck Public Schools</u> , 2013 ND 193, ¶ 18, 840 N.W.2d 65	¶5
<u>Perschke v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</u> , 311 N.W.2d 564, 567 (N.D. 1981)	¶5
<u>Robinson v. Gwinnett County</u> , 722 S.E.2d 59, 61-62 (Ga. 2012).....	¶8
<u>Roth v. DeFeliceCare, Inc.</u> , 700 S.E.2d 183, 189 n.4 (W. Va. 2010)	¶13
<u>State v. Salvesson</u> , 2006 ND 169, ¶ 4, 719 N.W.2d 747	¶4
<u>Texaco, Inc. v. Creel</u> , 292 S.E.2d 130, 134 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982)	¶10
<u>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u> , 851 N.W.2d 598, 606 (Minn. 2014)	¶13

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-16	¶2
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (10th ed. 2014).....	¶3
<u>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary</u>	¶3
<u>The American Heritage Dictionary</u>	¶3

Rules

N.D. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a)(1).....	¶12
N.D. R. App. Proc. 3	¶16
